



Holmfirth J I & N School

Sports Premium Funding for the School Year September 2015 to July 2016

Funding received and resources purchased

Date	Description	Funding Received	Purchases	Balance
Sep-15	Sports Premium Funding received	£1,015.65		£1,015.65
Sep-15	Pennine Sports Partnership (Sept 15 to March 16)		£691.90	£323.75
Oct-15	Sports Premium Funding received	£4,320.00		£4,643.75
Oct-15	Donation Received - Turner Bros	£250.00		£4,893.75
Nov-15	Pennine Sports Partnership - Sept 15 - March 16		£4,320.00	£573.75
Feb-16	Netball Kit		£23.70	£550.05
Apr-16	Tennis Balls		£66.11	£483.94
Apr-16	SP Designs		£689.85	-£205.91
Apr-16	YPO		£129.52	-£335.43
Apr-16	First Step Ltd 'Road to Rio'		£60.00	-£395.43
May-16	Sports Premium Funding received	£3,725.00		£3,329.57

May-16	Pennine Sports Partnership (April 16 to Jul 16)		£2,160.00	£1,169.57
Jul-16	Balanceability		£300.00	£869.57
Jul-16	Football Resources		£15.00	£854.57
Jul-16	YPO - Sports Resources		£570.35	£284.22
Jul-16	Project Sport - Sports Day		£80.00	£204.22
Jul-16	PE Resources		£7.96	£196.26
	TOTAL	£9,310.65	£9,114.39	£196.26

£196.26 c/f to 2016/2017

Impact

Date	Description	Funding received	Purchases	Balance	Objectives	Impact
Sept 15	Sports Premium Funding received	£1,015.65		£1,015.65	<p>To develop teaching and learning, enjoyment and increased participation in PE by:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Supporting our staff in developing subject knowledge and confidence in delivering high quality PE and school sport. - Enabling collaborative work with partner schools to discuss, plan and share good practice in PE and school sport. - Support gifted and talented children in Years 2 and 5 through talent ID system and provide them with outlets to develop ability further. - Increasing the number of 	<p>The impact of Holmfirth JIN's involvement with the Pennine Sports Partnership has been very wide ranging and beneficial to <u>all</u> children in the school in different ways.</p> <p>As evidenced by staff questionnaires and lesson observations the standard of lessons taught by staff and staff confidence in delivering all PE lessons has continued to improve as a result of opportunities to work alongside experienced sports coaches.</p> <p>As evidenced by our school tracking system all classes have made progress in all areas of PE. Those who are identified as gifted and talented are extended and challenged further and provided additional leadership</p>

					<p>children taking part in competitive sport by: providing competitions with pathways and by offering festivals and events that are suitable to all children regardless of age or ability.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Providing opportunity for the development of children's leadership skills/ - Supporting the teaching of children with disabilities and special needs. Supporting Intra-school competitions. 	<p>opportunities.</p> <p>More experienced members of staff have led class activities when specialist coaches have been in school, allowing the coaches to work with targeted groups of children such as gifted and talented and off-track children.</p> <p>Intra school Y5 and Y6 Hi5 netball tournament allowed for practice prior to a tournament and more focused team selection. We won the tournament and progressed through to the regional finals.</p> <p>A wide range of pupils has participated with distinction in athletics competitions, dance performances, cycling events, tournaments including rugby, football, cricket, rounders, netball and tennis. They have taken part in swimming meetings and cross country events as well as Born to Move events in Huddersfield and G + T opportunities.</p>
Sep-15	Pennine Sports Partnership (Sept 15 to March 16)		£691.90	£323.75	As above	As above
Oct-15	Sports Premium	£4,320.00		£4,643.75	As above	As above

	Funding received					
Oct-15	Donation Received - Turner Bros	£250.00		£4,893.75	To update and to raise the profile of Nabb School at sporting events. To give the children an increased sense of pride in wearing the school colours and a deep sense of respect in terms of returning the school strips.	Children are incredibly excited and proud to wear new outfits. Parents have made many positive comments about how smart the children look. It has further increased the desire of children to represent the school at sporting events. It provided the children the chance to take ownership for fundraising by writing to different sponsors for their support. This further developed community links with the companies who chose to be involved.
Nov-15	Pennine Sports Partnership - Sept 15 - March 16		£4,320.00	£573.75	As previously noted	As previously noted
Feb-16	Netball Kit		£23.70	£550.05	To enable pupils to secure their understanding of netball positions.	Success for all pupils in lessons to understand position and rules. This was developed further with an intra school competition. For the G + T children success in Partnership competition which led to participation in regional finals.
Apr-16	Tennis Balls		£66.11	£483.94	To provide balls to develop small ball skills in a variety of different sports in all year groups.	Ball skills continue to improve.
Apr-16	SP Designs		£689.85	-£205.91	To update and to raise the profile of Nabb School at sporting events. To give the children an increased sense of pride in wearing the school colours and a deep sense of respect in terms of returning the school strips.	Children are incredibly excited and proud to wear new outfits. Parents have made many positive comments about how smart the children look. It has further increased the desire of children to represent the school at sporting events. It provided the children the chance to take ownership for fundraising by writing to different sponsors for their support. This further developed community links with the companies who chose to be involved.

Apr-16	YPO		£129.52	-£335.43	To develop large ball skills with focus on children in KS1.	Staff can plan and deliver effective lessons with a focus on ball skills with enough balls for 1 per child which are easily accessible and ready to go.
Apr-16	First Step Ltd 'Road to Rio'		£60.00	-£395.43		Due to unforeseen circumstances this could not be used at this point and has been planned to be part of a carousel of activities in the coming year.
May-16	Sports Premium Funding received	£3,725.00		£3,329.57	As previously noted	As previously noted
May-16	Pennine Sports Partnership (April 16 to Jul 16)		£2,160.00	£1,169.57	As previously noted	As previously noted
Jul-16	Balance ability		£300.00	£869.57	To develop fundamental skills and early cycling skills amongst children in Foundation Stage.	This was amazing! The pupils gained a lot from the exercises and the staff present gained expertise to use in following lessons.
Jul-16	Football Resources – goalkeeper gloves		£15.00	£854.57	To use for Football tournament	Children had a positive attitude towards the tournament and dealt with wet conditions well! They were suitably kitted out.
Jul-16	YPO - Sports Resources		£570.35	£284.22	To prepare, organise and replenish the PE store with a full range of equipment to resource all areas of the PE curriculum for all year groups.	Staff and coaches can easily find the appropriate resources in a tidy, labelled environment allowing high quality lessons to be taught
Jul-16	Project Sport		£80.00	£204.22	To prepare, organise and assist with the smooth running of Sports Day.	All children were encouraged to take part and the afternoon parents were invited to join us and watch the children take part in Sports Day
Jul-16	Resources		£7.96	£196.26	To keep kit moth free!	Kit will last longer ensuring we get value for money